BILATERAL PROCEDURES

Policy Number: SURGERY 020.27 T0
Effective Date: December 28, 2015

Table of Contents

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Section</th>
<th>Page</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>APPLICABLE LINES OF BUSINESS/PRODUCTS</td>
<td>1</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>APPLICATION</td>
<td>1</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>OVERVIEW</td>
<td>1</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>REIMBURSEMENT GUIDELINES</td>
<td>2</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>DEFINITIONS</td>
<td>4</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</td>
<td>4</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>ATTACHMENTS</td>
<td>5</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>RESOURCES/REFERENCES</td>
<td>5</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>POLICY HISTORY/REVISION INFORMATION</td>
<td>6</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

The services described in Oxford policies are subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of the Member's contract or certificate. Unless otherwise stated, Oxford policies do not apply to Medicare Advantage enrollees. Oxford reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to modify policies as necessary without prior written notice unless otherwise required by Oxford's administrative procedures or applicable state law. The term Oxford includes Oxford Health Plans, LLC and all of its subsidiaries as appropriate for these policies.

Certain policies may not be applicable to Self-Funded Members and certain insured products. Refer to the Member's plan of benefits or Certificate of Coverage to determine whether coverage is provided or if there are any exclusions or benefit limitations applicable to any of these policies. If there is a difference between any policy and the Member's plan of benefits or Certificate of Coverage, the plan of benefits or Certificate of Coverage will govern.

APPLICABLE LINES OF BUSINESS/PRODUCTS

This policy applies to Oxford Commercial plan membership.

APPLICATION

This reimbursement policy applies to services reported using the UB-04 claim form, the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form (a/k/a CMS-1500), or their electronic equivalents or their successor forms. This policy applies to all network and non-network providers, including hospitals, ambulatory surgical centers, physicians and other qualified health care professionals, including, but not limited to, non-network authorized and percent of charge contract physicians and other qualified health care professionals.

OVERVIEW

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) and Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes on the Oxford Bilateral Eligible Procedures Policy List describe unilateral procedures that can be performed on both sides of the body during the same session by the same individual physician, hospital, ambulatory surgical center or other health care professional. CPT or HCPCS codes with bilateral in their intent or with bilateral written in their description should not be reported with the bilateral modifier 50, or modifiers LT and RT, because the code is inclusive of the Bilateral Procedure.
For the purpose of this policy, the Same Individual Physician, Hospital, Ambulatory Surgical Center or Other Health Care Professional is the same individual physician, hospital, ambulatory surgical center or other health care professional rendering health care services reporting the same Federal Tax Identification number.

**REIMBURSEMENT GUIDELINES**

**Bilateral Eligible List**

The Oxford Bilateral Eligible Procedures Policy List is developed based on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) Relative Value File status indicators.

All codes in the NPFS with the "bilateral" status indicators "1" or "3" are considered by Oxford to be eligible for bilateral services as indicated by the bilateral modifier 50.

When a bilateral eligible code with a bilateral indicator of "1" is reported with modifier 50 and is subject to reductions under the Multiple Procedures policy, the code will be eligible for reimbursement at 150% of the allowable amount not to exceed billed charges for a single procedure code, with one side reimbursed at 100% and the other side reimbursed at 50%. When other reducible procedure codes are reported on the same date of service, an additional multiple procedure reduction may or may not be applied to the line paid at 100% depending on whether another procedure code is ranked as primary or not.

When a bilateral eligible code with a bilateral indicator of "3" is reported with modifier 50 and is not subject to reductions under the Multiple Procedure Policy, the code will be eligible for reimbursement at 100% of the allowable amount for each side for a sum of 200% of the allowable amount not to exceed billed charges.

For a list of procedure codes that are subject to multiple procedure reductions, see Oxford's Multiple Procedures policy.

- Bilateral Eligible Procedures List
- CMS Files for Download

**Multiple Procedure Reduction**

Eligible Bilateral Procedures on the Oxford Bilateral Eligible Procedures Policy List may be subject to multiple procedure reductions as defined in Oxford's Multiple Procedures. In order to fully understand Oxford's reimbursement rules for eligible Bilateral Procedures, refer to the Multiple Procedures in conjunction with this policy.

**Bilateral Modifier (50)**

Modifier 50 identifies the same procedures that are performed as a bilateral service. The procedure should be billed on one line with modifier 50 and one unit with the full charge for both procedures. A procedure code submitted with modifier 50 is a reimbursable service as set forth in this policy only when it is listed on the Oxford Bilateral Eligible Procedures List.

When a CPT or HCPCS code is reported with modifier 50 and the code is not listed on the Bilateral Eligible Procedures Policy List, the code will not be reimbursed.

CPT or HCPCS codes with 'bilateral' or 'unilateral or bilateral' written in the description are not on Oxford's Bilateral Eligible Procedures Policy List and will not be reimbursed with modifier 50.

There are rare instances in which a bilateral service may be performed on multiple sites and not just bilaterally. In those instances, use modifier 59 Distinct Procedural Service or XS Separate Structure to report the additional units beyond the bilateral services performed indicating that the services were performed on a different site or organ system. Medical record documentation must support the use of modifier 59 or XS.
Procedure Codes with the Term "Bilateral" in the Description
When CPT or HCPCS codes with "bilateral" or "unilateral or bilateral" written in the description are reported, special consideration will be given when reported with modifiers LT or RT.

When a CPT or HCPCS procedure code exists for both a unilateral and a Bilateral Procedure, select the code that best represents the procedure. For example: 40842 Vestibuloplasty; posterior, unilateral and 40843 Vestibuloplasty; posterior, bilateral.

Codes with "Bilateral" in the Description List
Consistent with CPT guidelines, if a unilateral procedure has not been defined by CPT or HCPCS and only a bilateral description of a procedure exists, report the code with "bilateral" in the description with modifier 52 (reduced services) when the procedure is performed unilaterally. For more information on reimbursement for reduced services, see Oxford's Reduced Services policy.

For Oxford purposes, when both modifiers LT and RT are reported separately for codes with "bilateral" in the description, only one charge will be eligible for reimbursement up to the respective Maximum Frequency per Day (MFD) value as the procedure is inherently bilateral. For additional information, refer to the Questions and Answers section, Q3A3. For more information on maximum frequency per day values, see Oxford's Maximum Frequency Per Day policy.

When a procedure with "unilateral or bilateral" written in the description is performed unilaterally, then the CPT or HCPCS procedure code need not be reported with modifier 52 since the procedure description already indicates that the service can be performed either unilaterally or bilaterally. For example: 31231 Nasal endoscopy, diagnostic, unilateral or bilateral (separate procedure).

Codes with "Unilateral or Bilateral" in the Description List
The use of modifiers LT or RT will be recognized as informational only when the procedure with "unilateral or bilateral" in description is performed on only one side. Consistent with CMS guidelines, when both modifiers LT and RT are reported separately on the same day by the same individual physician, hospital, ambulatory surgical center or other health care professional, only one charge will be eligible for reimbursement up to the maximum frequency per day limit.

For maximum frequency per day limits, see Oxford's Maximum Frequency Per Day policy.

Modifier Definitions

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Modifier</th>
<th>Modifier Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>50</td>
<td><strong>Bilateral Procedure</strong>&lt;br&gt;Unless otherwise identified in the listings, bilateral procedures that are performed at the same session, should be identified by adding modifier 50 to the appropriate five digit code.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>59</td>
<td><strong>Distinct Procedural Service</strong>&lt;br&gt;Under certain circumstances, it may be necessary to indicate that a procedure or service was distinct or independent from other non-E/M services performed on the same day. Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures or services, other than E/M services, that are not normally reported together but are appropriate under the circumstances. Documentation must support a different session, different procedure or surgery, different size or organ system, separate incision or excision, separate lesion, or separate injury (or area of injury in extensive injuries) not ordinarily encountered or performed on the same day by the same individual. However, when another already established modifier is appropriate it should be used rather than modifier 59. Only if no more descriptive modifier is available and the use of modifier 59 best explains the circumstances should modifier 59 be used. Note: Modifier 59 should not be appended to an E/M code.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Modifier</td>
<td>Modifier Description</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>----------</td>
<td>----------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>XS</td>
<td><strong>Separate Structure</strong>&lt;br&gt;A service that is distinct because it was performed on a separate organ/structure.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>LT</td>
<td>Left Side</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>RT</td>
<td>Right Side</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**DEFINITIONS**

**Bilateral Procedures:** The same procedure performed on both sides of the body during the same session.

**Same Individual Physician, Hospital, Ambulatory Surgical Center or Other Health Care Professional:** The same individual physician, hospital, ambulatory surgical center or other health care professional rendering health care services reporting the same Federal Tax Identification number.

**QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS**

- **Q1:** How should CPT or HCPCS codes such as 11400 (excision of benign lesion) be billed when they are performed on both sides of the body and are not CMS bilateral eligible?
  - **A1:** An excision of a lesion is not truly bilateral. It should be billed with units, rather than the bilateral modifier.

- **Q2:** If a code has the term 'bilateral' in its definition, can it be reported with modifier 50?
  - **A2:** No. For example, the CPT code 40843, Vestibuloplasty; posterior, bilateral includes the term 'bilateral' and is inherently a bilateral procedure. This code does not appear on Oxford's Bilateral Eligible List and may not be reported with modifier 50. To report unilateral performance of this procedure, use the appropriate unilateral CPT code 40842.

- **Q3:** If a code has the term 'bilateral' in its definition, yet the procedure was only performed on one side, how should this be reported?
  - **A3:** If a code exists for the comparable unilateral procedure, report the appropriate unilateral code. If a code does not exist for the comparable unilateral procedure, report the bilateral code with modifier 52 appended. In this instance, modifiers LT or RT may be reported in another modifier position on the same claim line to describe which side the reduced procedure was performed on.

- **Q4:** Does one individual CPT or HCPCS code ever have more than one NPFS bilateral status indicator designation?
  - **A4:** Yes, on occasion a code may have a global, professional, and technical component. The NPFS bilateral status indicator may vary between the components. When this occurs and one of the status indicators is bilateral eligible (e.g. NPFS bilateral indicator “1” or “3”) and another is not bilateral eligible (e.g. NPFS bilateral indicator “0”, “2” or “9”), the code is added to the Bilateral Eligible Procedures Policy List.

- **Q5:** What is the most appropriate way for a physician or other health care professional to bill Oxford for a Bilateral Procedure?
  - **A5:** The procedure should be billed on one line with a modifier 50 and one unit with the full charge for both procedures.

- **Q6:** What is the most appropriate way for a physician, hospital, ambulatory surgical center or other health care professional to report to Oxford for hand or foot codes that are
on the Bilateral Eligible Procedures Policy List, but the same procedure is performed bilaterally on only one digit of each hand or foot?

- **A6**: If the same procedure is performed on the same digit on each hand or foot, report the procedure with modifier 50. If the same procedure is performed on a different digit or multiple digits of each hand or foot, report the procedure with the appropriate digit modifiers (e.g. FA or F1-9 [fingers], TA or T1-9 [toes]).

- **Q7**: What is the most appropriate way for a physician, hospital, ambulatory surgical center or other health care professional to report to Oxford for bilateral eligible spinal codes such as code 63035, Laminotomy (hemilaminectomy), with decompression of nerve root(s), including partial facetectomy, foraminotomy and/or excision of herniated intervertebral disk; each additional interspace, cervical or lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure), if the procedure is performed on multiple levels of the same spinal region?

- **A7**: If the laminotomy is performed bilaterally, report code 63020 or 63030 with modifier 50 for the first interspace. If a laminotomy of a second interspace is performed bilaterally, use add-on codes to represent additional levels rather than sides. In this instance, report code 63035 with modifier 50. If a laminotomy of additional interspaces (3 or more) is performed bilaterally, report code 63035 with modifiers 50 and 59 or XS with the appropriate number of units.

- **Q8**: Does Oxford accept modifier 50 on all codes where the CPT book indicates coding guidelines to report modifier 50 when performing the procedure bilaterally?

- **A8**: No. Oxford follows the Bilateral Procedures payment indicators "1" or "3" on the CMS NPFS to determine which codes are eligible for bilateral

### ATTACHMENTS

- **Codes with "Bilateral" in the Description List**
  This is a list of codes with the term "bilateral" in the code description that would not allow modifier 50 or modifiers LT and RT to be reported for the same date of service.

- **Codes with "Unilateral or Bilateral" in the Description List**
  This is a list of codes with the terms "unilateral or bilateral" in the code description that would not allow modifier 50 or modifiers LT and RT to be reported for the same date of service.

- **Bilateral Procedures Eligible List**
  Identifies those codes that Oxford will allow for bilateral procedures.

### RESOURCES/REFERENCES

The foregoing Oxford policy has been adapted from an existing UnitedHealthcare national policy that was researched, developed and approved by the UnitedHealthcare Payment Policy Oversight Committee. [2015R0023A]


3. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Physician Fee Schedule (PFS) Relative Value Files.
Bilateral Procedures: Reimbursement Policy (Effective 12/28/2015)

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Action/Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>
| 12/28/2015 | • Updated *Bilateral Procedures Eligible Policy List* (codes allowed for bilateral procedures); revised payment indicator from “1” to “3” for CPT codes 76641, 76642 and 95866  
• Archived previous policy version SURGERY 020.26 T0 |